water saturation of the simulated organisms, since this will also affect estimated NO
and HONO emissions.

(d) The maximum amount of dew which can be collected by non-vascular vegetation in
the model is varied from the doubled value to half the value. Limitation of dew formation
in LiBry is necessary since the model does not simulate explicitly the dynamic water
content of air in the atmosphere. The default value of 40 mm yr−1 in LiBry is based on
observations of annual dew in drylands (e.g. Vuollekoski et al. [2015]).

(e) The resistance of the vegetation surface to evaporation of water is increased from
0 to 100 s m−1. Since non-vascular organisms have no active means to control water
loss, such as stomata, no resistance against evaporation is assumed by default in LiBry.
However, we cannot exclude the possibility that certain morphological features reduce
evaporation, and thus we test a resistance value which roughly corresponds to an average
stomata conductance [Monteith, 1981].

We will add the results of the extended sensitivity analysis to Tab. 2:

10

Simulation Cover Relative cover [%] Active NO-N emissions HONO-N emissions
[%] LC DC CC MC time [%] [Tg yr−1] [Tg yr−1]

Control 30 39 23 21 17 19 1.04 0.69
τD x 0.5 27 36 28 20 16 19 0.98 0.66
τD x 2.0 32 40 19 23 18 19 1.10 0.72
DCO2 - 20 % 30 39 23 12 26 19 1.03 0.72
DCO2 + 20 % 30 39 23 29 9 19 1.05 0.67
PSCCO2 - 20 % 30 36 25 22 17 19 1.07 0.72
PSCCO2 + 20 % 30 49 12 22 17 19 0.98 0.62
Q10 - 0.5 30 39 23 21 17 19 1.24 0.81
Q10 + 0.5 30 39 23 21 17 19 0.99 0.66
dewMAX x 0.5 30 33 30 23 14 19 1.07 0.73
dewMAX x 2.0 41 55 19 17 9 22 2.50 1.74
rS100 33 38 23 23 16 23 1.54 1.02
ELB 30 39 23 21 17 19 0.78 0.34
EUB 30 39 23 21 17 19 1.92 1.43
ECYP 30 39 23 21 17 19 0.28 0.57

Tab. 2 Impact of varied parameter values on annual global total values of biocrust cover, relative
cover of biocrust types, metabolically active time, and NO and HONO emissions estimated by LiBry.
The abbreviations in the second row stand for (LC) light cyanobacteria-, (DC) dark cyanobacteria-,
(CC) chlorolichen-, (MC) moss-dominated biocrusts. ’Control’ means the control run, which is also
shown in Tab. 1 ’τD’ denotes the disturbance interval, which is multiplied by 0.5 and 2.0. ’DCO2’ and
’PSCCO2’ stand for the value of CO2-diffusivity and photosynthetic capacity, respectively, which are
used to distinguish between crust types. Both parameters are increased and decreased by 20 %. ’Q10’